ORDINANCE NO. 291
AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY/TOWN OF JEROME, ARIZONA, RELATING TO THE AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT, ADCPTING THE "ARIZONANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT," AND ITS IMPLEMENTING RULES, AND "AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT ACCESSIBILITY GUIDELINES FOR BUILDINGS AND FACILITIES" BY REFERENCE.
BE IT ORDAINED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE CITY/TOWN OF, ARIZONA:
Section 1: Standards and specifications set forth in Title 41, Chapter 9, Article 8, Arizona Revised Statutes (Arizonans with Disabilities Act), and its implementing rules, including "Americans with Disabilities Act Accessibility Guidelines for Buildings and Facilities" declared a public record by Resolution #, as applying to public entities, are hereby adopted and incorporated as an amendment to the Uniform Building Code adopted in Section and made part thereof as though fully set forth therein. Such standards and specifications shall apply to new construction and alterations and are not required in buildings or portions of existing buildings that do not meet the standards and specifications.
Section 2: Standards and specifications set forth in Title 41, Chapter 9, Article 8, Arizona Revised Statutes (Arizonans with Disabilities Act), and its implementing rules, including "Americans with Disabilities Act Accessibility Guidelines for Buildings and Facilities" declared a public record by Resolution #, as applying to public accommodations and commercial facilities, are hereby adopted and incorporated as an amendment to the Uniform Building Code adopted in Section and made part thereof as though fully set forth therein. Such standards and specifications shall apply to new construction and alterations commenced after September 3, 1996
Section 3: If any section, subsection, sentence, clause, phrase or portion of this ordinance or any part of these amendments to the Uniform Building Code adopted herein by reference is for any reason held to be invalid or unconstitutional by the decision of any court of competent jurisdiction, such decision shall not affect the validity of the remaining portions thereof.
PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Mayor and Council of the City/Town of
ATTEST: S-6-67 City/Town Clerk
APPROVED AS TO FORM:
City/Town Attorney